

FILED

APR 6 2012

CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
1000 WEST WALTON AVENUE
YAKIMA, WA 98901

NO: 30279-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

JOEL RODRIGUEZ RAMOS
Appellant/Defendant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KENNETH L. RAMM
WSBA 16500
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Room 211 Yakima County Courthouse
Yakima WA 98901

FILED

MAR 6 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
CLERK

NO: 30279-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

JOEL RODRIGUEZ RAMOS
Appellant/Defendant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KENNETH L. RAMM
WSBA 16500
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Room 211 Yakima County Courthouse
Yakima WA 98901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENT BY REVIEW1

 a) Issue Presented by Assignments of Error1

 b) Answers to Assignments of Error1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The appellant’s attempt to seek an exceptional sentence below the standard range violates the plea agreement previously entered into, and to which the State seeks specific performance of said plea agreement 8

 B. The Supreme Court’s remand order merely directs the Superior Court to correct the length of community placement and the conditions thereto.....10

 C. Mandatory minimum sentences for multiple counts of first degree murder still applies to the appellant since the amendment to RCW 9.94A.540 is not retroactive.....13

 D. The Court’s decision in In Re Mulholland is not a new Principle of law requiring retroactive application17

 E. The original sentencing court was not mistaken as to its authority and was not inclined to impose an exceptional sentence below the standard range in any event..... 18

 F. CrR 7.8 does not apply to the facts of this case since the factors cited by the appellant were known at the time of the original sentencing 20

 G. The lower court properly exercised its discretion in deciding not to exercise its discretion to not consider a mitigated, exceptional sentence.....21

H. Assuming arguendo that the defense can ask for a sentence below the range in violation of the plea agreement, the defense seeks to use factors personal and unique to the appellant which are not relevant to the SRA	22
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>In Re Hegney</i> , 138 Wn. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007)	15
<i>In Re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007)	17, 18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Vandervlugt</i> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 842 P.2d 950 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 109 Wn. App. 458, 35 P.3d 397 (2001)	9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005)	18
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 101 Wn. App. 607, 5 P.3d 741 (2000)	14, 16
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009)	11, 22
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2003).....	22-25
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 112 Wn. App. 231, 48 P.3d 1014 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Shove</i> , 113 Wn.2d 83, 776 P.2d 132 (1989).....	11
<i>State v. Toney</i> , 149 Wn. App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009)	12

Federal Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63, 97 S. Ct. 1621, 52 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1977).....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed. 825 (2010)	21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976)	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed2d 1 (2005)....	21

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.120(4) [1993] 10, 19

RCW 9.94A.150(8)(b)..... 12

RCW 9.94A.40019

RCW 9.94A.54013-14, 17

RCW 10.01.04014, 17

RCW 10.73.090(1).....13

RCW 10.73.14013

RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(i).....14

Washington State Court Rules

CrR 3.1(f) 3

CrR 7.821

GR 15 2, 3, 9

RAP 2.521

Other References

1993 Sentencing Guidelines Manual19-20

Journal of Child Psychology and Psychiatry 47:3 (2006)20-21
